Virginia Burkett, who served as Chief Scientist for Climate and Land Use Change at the United States 
Geological Survey and Chair of the United States Global Change Research Program, following her 
receipt of the 2025 John Maddox Nature Award. 

As of 31 January 2026, the balance of the IPCC Scholarship Programme Trust Fund stood at CHF 
1,721,179 (One million seven hundred and twenty-one thousand, one hundred and seventy-nine 
Swiss Francs). A detailed statement of income and expenditure from the inception of the Programme 
is provided in Annex 1 of this document. 

3. Scholarship Awards  

Since the First Round of Awards (2011–2013), the IPCC Scholarship Programme has awarded